SUMMARY OF HIGHWAY SAFEY ISSUES
RECORDED IN PROOF OF EVIDENCE OF EMMA CURTIS

SUBMITTED MARCH 2023

APPENDIX 1

ACCIDENT DATE LOCATION DESCRIPTION EVIDENCE
1 6/2/2023 Junction Moss Lane/ Three vehicle Photographs
Ulnes Walton Lane collision
2 29/6/2022 Ulnes Walton Lane Two vehicle collision  Photograph
1844 hrs approx (Lostock Bridge)
3 27/8/2022 A581/Ulnes Walton Driver colliding with Resident’s statement
Lane junction fence, plus evidence
of road safety issues
4 2022 Ulnes Walton Lane Two/three vehicle
(opposite Nursing collision
Home)
5 2022 A581 junction with 2 accidents resulting = Residents’
New Lane in road closures statements
6 15/10/2021 Junction of A581 and Vehicle collision
Highfield Road
7 9/9/2021 A581 outside Rose Road closed due to
and Crown tractor losing it’s load
of hay bales
8 9/5/2021 A581 outside petrol Vehicle collision
station
9 1/8/2020 Ulnes Walton Lane Vehicle collision Photograph
(opposite Eccleston  causing fire
Equestrian Centre)
10 2020 New Lane Head-on collision Resident’s statement
11 11/3/2019 A581 outside petrol Four vehicle accident Parish Council
station minutes
12 12/12/2018 Holker Lane Tanker in ditch Parish Council
minutes
13 10/12/2018 Ulnes Walton Lane Overtaking accident  Parish Council
resulting in collision minutes
with lighting column
whilst avoiding horse
and rider
14 11/1/2017 Junction Moss Lane  Two vehicle collision  Photograph
and Wymott Drive
15 11/4/2016 Ulnes Walton Lane Bollards on the Parish Council
(Lostock Bridge) bridge had been minutes
damaged
16 17/4/2015 Ulnes Walton Lane 5 accidents over 16 Photograph

(Lostock Bridge)

years
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17

18

19

INCIDENT

1

10

DATE

24/6/2022

2023

2/3/2023
0830hrs

24/2/2023
lunchtime

24/2/2023

22/2/2023
1140 hrs

10/2/2023
0930 hrs approx

8/2/2023
1630 hrs approx

6/2/2023
0910hrs

26/1/2023
0825 hrs

Ulnes Walton Lane -
vicinity of Bullens
Barn

Ulnes Walton Lane -
bend at Norris’s Farm

A581 Southport
Road

LOCATION

Ulnes Walton Lane
(Lostock Bridge)

A581/Ulnes Walton
Lane junction

A581 outside petrol
station

Ulnes Walton Lane
north of Lostock
Bridge

Ulnes Walton Lane
and Holker Lane

Ulnes Walton Lane/
Holker Lane junction

A518 Southport
Road near Rose and
Crown

A581 Southport
Road near Rose and
Crown

Ulnes Walton Lane
(opposite Harrison’s
Farm)

A581 Southport
Road

Five accidents
witnessed by
homeowner

Numerous accidents
resulting in previous
homeowner installing
Armco barrier

12 accidents

DESCRIPTION

Two large vehicles
crossing bridge

HGV turning right
from A581 into Ulnes
Walton Lane

Large HGV parked
outside petrol station
blocking view for
traffic emerging from
New Lane.

Large HGV causing
oncoming traffic to
stop due to lack of
road space

Speeding vehicles

Large HGV struggling
to turn right on to
Ulnes Walton Lane

Difficulty crossing
road with dog

Near miss rear-end
collision due to
vehicle failing to slow
down for parked
vehicle

Resident walking
south to access
postbox

Queueing traffic

APPENDIX 1

Residents’
statements

EVIDENCE

Video

Resident’s statement

Photograph and
resident’s statement
of similar incidents

Resident’s statement

Resident’s statement

Resident’s statement

Resident’s statement

Resident’s statement

Video

Video
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11

12

13

14

15

16

TRAFFIC
USAGE

1

27/1/2023
0825 hrs

12/6/2022
0821 hrs

2015 and 2020

11/11/2019

9/11/2019

mid-1990’s

DATE

27/1/2023
29/1/2023
7/2/2023

20/5/2022
0711 hrs

2022

2007 to date

Ulnes Walton Lane
Moss Lane
Ulnes Walton Lane/

Holker Lane junction

A581 bus stop

Ulnes Walton Lane

Ulnes Walton Lane

LOCATION

HMPs Garth/Wymott

Ulnes Walton Lane
(near Nixon Lane)

HMPs Wymott/Garth

Ulnes Walton Lane
(Roe Cottage)

School bus travelling
south

Congestion

Flooding

Schoolchildren
struggling to cross
road from bus stop

Near miss head-on
collision on blind
bend

Concern being
publicly expressed
about highway safety

DESCRIPTION

Current parking
habits

Tractor and trailer

HGVs and service
vehicles

Resident’s
experience of vehicle
usage/behaviour

APPENDIX 1

Video
Photograph
Photographs

Parish Council
minutes

Newspaper article

EVIDENCE

Photographs

Photograph
Photographs

Resident’s statement
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