SUMMARY OF HIGHWAY SAFEY ISSUES RECORDED IN PROOF OF EVIDENCE OF EMMA CURTIS SUBMITTED MARCH 2023

ACCIDENT	DATE	LOCATION	DESCRIPTION	EVIDENCE
1	6/2/2023	Junction Moss Lane/ Ulnes Walton Lane	Three vehicle collision	Photographs
2	29/6/2022 1844 hrs approx	Ulnes Walton Lane (Lostock Bridge)	Two vehicle collision	Photograph
3	27/8/2022	A581/Ulnes Walton Lane junction	Driver colliding with fence, plus evidence of road safety issues	Resident's statement
4	2022	Ulnes Walton Lane (opposite Nursing Home)	Two/three vehicle collision	
5	2022	A581 junction with New Lane	2 accidents resulting in road closures	Residents' statements
6	15/10/2021	Junction of A581 and Highfield Road	Vehicle collision	
7	9/9/2021	A581 outside Rose and Crown	Road closed due to tractor losing it's load of hay bales	
8	9/5/2021	A581 outside petrol station	Vehicle collision	
9	1/8/2020	Ulnes Walton Lane (opposite Eccleston Equestrian Centre)	Vehicle collision causing fire	Photograph
10	2020	New Lane	Head-on collision	Resident's statement
11	11/3/2019	A581 outside petrol station	Four vehicle accident	Parish Council minutes
12	12/12/2018	Holker Lane	Tanker in ditch	Parish Council minutes
13	10/12/2018	Ulnes Walton Lane	Overtaking accident resulting in collision with lighting column whilst avoiding horse and rider	Parish Council minutes
14	11/1/2017	Junction Moss Lane and Wymott Drive	Two vehicle collision	Photograph
15	11/4/2016	Ulnes Walton Lane (Lostock Bridge)	Bollards on the bridge had been damaged	Parish Council minutes
16	17/4/2015	Ulnes Walton Lane (Lostock Bridge)	5 accidents over 16 years	Photograph

17		Ulnes Walton Lane - vicinity of Bullens Barn	Five accidents witnessed by homeowner	
18		Ulnes Walton Lane - bend at Norris's Farm	Numerous accidents resulting in previous homeowner installing Armco barrier	
19		A581 Southport Road	12 accidents	Residents' statements
INCIDENT	DATE	LOCATION	DESCRIPTION	EVIDENCE
1	24/6/2022	Ulnes Walton Lane	Two large vehicles	Video
		(Lostock Bridge)	crossing bridge	
2	2023	A581/Ulnes Walton Lane junction	HGV turning right from A581 into Ulnes Walton Lane	Resident's statement
3	2/3/2023 0830hrs	A581 outside petrol station	Large HGV parked outside petrol station blocking view for traffic emerging from New Lane.	Photograph and resident's statement of similar incidents
4	24/2/2023 lunchtime	Ulnes Walton Lane north of Lostock Bridge	Large HGV causing oncoming traffic to stop due to lack of road space	Resident's statement
5	24/2/2023	Ulnes Walton Lane and Holker Lane	Speeding vehicles	Resident's statement
6	22/2/2023 1140 hrs	Ulnes Walton Lane/ Holker Lane junction	Large HGV struggling to turn right on to Ulnes Walton Lane	Resident's statement
7	10/2/2023 0930 hrs approx	A518 Southport Road near Rose and Crown	Difficulty crossing road with dog	Resident's statement
8	8/2/2023 1630 hrs approx	A581 Southport Road near Rose and Crown	Near miss rear-end collision due to vehicle failing to slow down for parked vehicle	Resident's statement
9	6/2/2023 0910hrs	Ulnes Walton Lane (opposite Harrison's Farm)	Resident walking south to access postbox	Video
10	26/1/2023 0825 hrs	A581 Southport Road	Queueing traffic	Video

APPENDIX 1

11	27/1/2023 0825 hrs	Ulnes Walton Lane	School bus travelling south	Video
12	12/6/2022 0821 hrs	Moss Lane	Congestion	Photograph
13	2015 and 2020	Ulnes Walton Lane/ Holker Lane junction	Flooding	Photographs
14	11/11/2019	A581 bus stop	Schoolchildren struggling to cross road from bus stop	Parish Council minutes
15	9/11/2019	Ulnes Walton Lane	Near miss head-on collision on blind bend	
16	mid-1990's	Ulnes Walton Lane	Concern being publicly expressed about highway safety	Newspaper article
TRAFFIC USAGE	DATE	LOCATION	DESCRIPTION	EVIDENCE
1	27/1/2023 29/1/2023 7/2/2023	HMPs Garth/Wymott	Current parking habits	Photographs
2	20/5/2022 0711 hrs	Ulnes Walton Lane (near Nixon Lane)	Tractor and trailer	Photograph
3	2022	HMPs Wymott/Garth	HGVs and service vehicles	Photographs
4	2007 to date	Ulnes Walton Lane (Roe Cottage)	Resident's experience of vehicle usage/behaviour	Resident's statement

